CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS FOR EXPENDITURES INCURRED IN THE APPREHENSION AND TRIAL OF JAMES RUTTLE FOR THE CRIME OF MAN-SLAUGHTER COMMITTED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK.

Whereas, James Ruttle was indicted by the grand jury of the counties of St. Louis, Lake and Cook, for the crime of manslaughter, in the second degree, which said crime was committed in the county of Cook, an unorganized county, attached to the county of St. Louis for judicial purposes; and

Whereas, The trial of said Ruttle for the crime aforesaid, was had in the county of St. Louis, as provided by law, and said county of St. Louis has paid out the sum of five hundred and fifty-three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$553.91) the expenses of the apprehension, trial and conviction of said James Ruttle; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred and fifty-three, and 91-100 dollars (\$553.91) be appropriated out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to the county of St. Louis, to reimburse said county, for expenditures incurred in the apprehension and trial of James Ruttle, in the year eighteen hundred and seventyseven (1877), for the crime of manslaughter in the second degree, committed in the county of Cook.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1878.

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE LEGISLA-TURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of sixty-five (\$65,000) thousand dollars, or so much as may be necessary, be appropriated for the payment of salary, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the Legislature during the present session.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1878.

For the legislature.

To St. Louis county..